4.3. Effects of interest rate and coupon rate

Both the market interest rate and the coupon rate are important factors that directly affect the
pricing of CAT bonds. According to the structure of the CIR model, the market interest rate is further
divided into the initial interest rate and the long-run mean of the interest rate. As shown in Tables 9 and
10, CAT bond prices are negatively correlated with both r and θ, which is consistent with bond pricing
theory. The adjustment of r has a greater impact on the pricing of CAT bonds, while the change of θ has
little impact in the short term. It can be ascertained from Table 11 that there is a positive correlation
between CAT bond price and R. Raising the coupon rate can increase the cash flow, and the CAT bond
price will increase accordingly. Similarly, the adjustment of R has a greater impact on the price of
multi-year CAT bonds, which is related to the pricing structure of CAT bonds. According to Table 5, the
longer the maturity period, the larger the proportion of the cumulative discounted value of the coupon in
the bond price, so the change of R will have a greater impact on the bond price.

Table 9. Sensitivity of r to CAT bond price.

Adjustment ratio for r T = 1 T = 2 T = 3 T = 4 T = 5
+20% −0.72% −1.28% −1.71% −2.05% −2.31%
+10% −0.36% −0.64% −0.86% −1.03% −1.16%
−10% +0.36% +0.64% +0.87% +1.04% +1.18%
−20% +0.73% +1.29% +1.74% +2.09% +2.37%

Table 10. Sensitivity of θ to CAT bond price.

Adjustment ratio for θ T = 1 T = 2 T = 3 T = 4 T = 5
+20% −0.09% −0.34% −0.70% −1.14% −1.65%
+10% −0.05% −0.17% −0.35% −0.57% −0.83%
−10% +0.06% +0.17% +0.35% +0.57% +0.83%
−20% +0.09% +0.34% +0.70% +1.15% +1.67%

Quantitative Finance and Economics Volume 6, Issue 2, 223–243.

239

Table 11. Sensitivity of R to CAT bond price.

Adjustment ratio for R T = 1 T = 2 T = 3 T = 4 T = 5
+20% +1.01% +1.77% +2.34% +2.77% +3.09%
+10% +0.51% +0.88% +1.17% +1.38% +1.55%
−10% −0.51% −0.88% −1.17% −1.38% −1.55%
−20% −1.01% −1.77% −2.34% −2.77% −3.09%

5. Conclusions

We developed a hybrid-triggered CAT bond pricing model and derived the pricing formula based
on the copula-EVT model. We took earthquake CAT bonds as an example for model construction and
numerical analysis. Taking economic loss and magnitude as dual trigger indicators, the advantages of
the indemnity trigger and index trigger have been combined to increase the interest of investors with
low-risk preference. The marginal distribution of the two trigger indicators were fitted to a POT model,
and the joint distribution was established by using a copula function. Furthermore, we illustrated an